RADIO CONTROLLED ELECTRIC POWERED SPECIAL RACING BUGGY
4WD OFF-ROAD RACER

wrso OPTIMA MID

@ FOUR-WHEEL DRIVE BY LIGHTWEIGHT, EFFICIENT TOOTHED BELT.
@EXTRA-LONG SUSPENSION TRAVEL FOR TOP HANDLING.
@MID-SHIP MOTOR POSITION FOR BEST WEIGHT DISTRIBUTION.

@ STRONG, LIGHT ALUMINUM-ALLOY PLATE CHASSIS.

@ OVERSIZE PRESSURE SHOCKS. ANTI-SWAY BARS F/R.

@ GLASS-REINFORCED SUSPENSION ARMS FOR STRENGTH WITH LIGHT WEIGHT.
@ LOW-PROFILE HIGH-GRIP TIRES.

@®HIGH PERFORMANCE : LIGHT WEIGHT WITH TOP SUSPENSION ACTION.

1.10 S8CGALIE | s S S
EIATTEFF:: E;Ev;hzmman rf’" ~ BELT DRIVE ﬁf‘w
MOTOR: LeMMANS 240/380 TYPE \ 4WD 4
INOT INCLUDED] T

—

B KIT No. 3136 X




BEFORE ASSEMBLY

S Read the instruction

carefully,

You can assemble the kit
= more easily il you have gras
the gencral idea of steps and

Ty

B .

¥DBc well aware of the dilferent iypos of scrows,

1 The difference belweon Lhe TP screw (short form of
soll —lapping screw) and the ordinarly screw is...

Sell Tapping Screw

Some of them

Ordinary Screw

Enarsur Thread

Pointed lipm

Finer Thread="

structure beflorchand by rmdiﬁg it

ll L e

e

-

S B W

T T T

through to the end,

#Check the parts in the kit,
Check to see if all the parts are
correctry bagged as they are listed
in the "List of Bagged Parts”,
Your through understanding of the
assembly will enable yvou Lo build e
the kit without any difficulty. Check the components in

E T!'u: kinds of ﬂ:n‘:ws whu:h wlll hr: used L;'I 1:]:t.is..Il.:'nstl.r|.11:I.um.

i Truy.r. Scrow=—

El
L]
1

! : Bind Screw__[hl

{Flat Head Screw

EEEEEE

There are twaoa
kinds of thread,
finer and coarser

of scrow head,

Sel Serew

A hexagonal hollow in place

/w

Cap Scrow

Any claims for replacements or refunds
process of assembly will not.

e il P

#Lean on the marks dmrlbed im

Places to pul some

—EE] -+ locktite,

{It will prevent the screws and nuls
gel loosen by vibration while running.)
Poinls where grease
« should applied,
(It will reduce friclion are assure
ammth mmrt-munts.’.i

e EEEE L e LI T T T

*Thmgﬁ nr:ed husidr:s l.hﬂ kit.

Two types of radio control sel are on
the market, the stick type and the
steering wheel type, Choose which ever

you like, _= lransmitler

LErvo

the kit prior to your startings of the assembly,

EEEEERE .

EEESSAR S E Sy p R

List of bagged
paris

for the model In the

EEE TSR EEE R RN R R RN NS S E R

the Instruction,

L]
Sleps where you particulart
attention is required,

: mrreamn
¥

i (Ni—Cd Battery)
"Turbo Optlima Mid™

ﬂﬁﬁ‘s_

R

mmmrma .

: *Pick up Lhr: mrn;-cl parls. and screw,
i Compare the shape and size of small
i parts, such as screws, nuls, and washers

: with the attached sheet of "List of Small
i Parts,”

rwwa ITT T FTrTTTTS

-I
i
-I
-\__..._ -
-I
i
L

heck up small parts
with I.he Ilst

u
L L L EE R R R LT R R R b e e

Eiﬂn sure aboul the location and direction
: ol parts to install,

gﬂnuble—chmk the location and orientation of
i paris with the illusiration before instiallation,
: When necessary, assemble the parls themselves
tentatively before proceeding to the next siep.

R L LT TIR B

*Dﬂ not tighien the H’:H t.nppmg BCIEW
too light.

Do nol use excessive force when tighlening

the self—tapping scrows, or you may sirip

the thread in the plastic. It Is recommended

to stop tightening it when the thread part

EEEEEE RN

o g

I'
¥
I'
I.
I'
"
¥
¥

on the screw goos inlo the plastic part and

: you feel some resistance from the tightening,

&
W

=iy

=
g

in the p!uslic.

=
L L R T L o P i i

is designed

. -

¥
#

T
¥

P P

L F P

: Battery are ideal for Lhe purpose,

lo use a rochargeable 72V Ni—Cad

Xf@

— Over lighten may strip the thread

Baltery pack, rvsmngom|
7.2V5print Battery and 7.2V Racing , (TR

Y

ND.2310

(Motor) 7.2V Sprint Batlery

: The Turbao Optima Mid nol come with
t a molor, A Le Mans series Lype molor

KROWI011 SPA 240WS

is recommended for lep performance, Le Mans

(Charger for Ni—Cd Batlery) 1924

The Kyosho's Ni—Cd battery Is of high performance,
If it is charged correctly, it will operale for a considerable
period of time,

1926 Sports H—2405 2%
Le Mans 24058 %

MNO2218
7.2v Racing Baitery

Use one of the Chargers listed below which suits your need.

(2 ﬂhunnel Hndin E'_urs!.t:m}
(Baitery for radio System)

AA Size Dattery
For Transmitter

-

For receiver

L i daaan e nt b b iR

EE L R T T ey

Phillips Screw Driver

Box Driver (for M3.M4 Nut)

= 1 1

Sharp Hobby Knife

- —

L R

IEEE R

[
E

MNeedle Mose Plier

Model Nome Time Rate % Features
No, 23286 7.2V Power Quick | 15 (Min) 70 % For biginners
Charger (DC12V) Built—in timer
No. 1845 Lambda Quick 100 Trickle Charging
Charger (DCIZV) 20 (Min) % auto—cut off
al peak charge

NN RS EEE s a0

S e L LR L Y

EEEETIANEEEEEEE

InsLunt Glue

Wire Culler EC___]

NO. 3136 TURBO OPTIMA MID




The nemerical figure in the brackel is
a header number of the bag. which contains
the paris, Do nol discard the header when
you pick up a part from the bag. bul keep
it into the bag or lape il down,

INSTALLATION
OF JOINT

See page 20 where an exploded
view of the differential gear is

; ;
i (B TOPM.1) N Tighten a set screw or a cap bolt
Mdxd Set Screw Set b8 Bt SerEw Gn ﬁ_._;? — with an allen wrench,
the flat of the shaf, Mdx4 Sel Screw =L
FEEE— ;

M5 Washer Front Differential Gear

(Blister A)

el Lthe set screw on
the flat of the shaft,

(4 (Blister A) f —
M5 Washer 7 5, Mdx4 Set Screw

(@ (Blister A) Maxd Set Scrow

: (3) (Blister B) - {5 " T
Rear Differential Gear —CHEL , 2
(Blister A}
Cut off the sprues with ::h;“:“:: any protuberant &chiier
a knife and smooth the (3; (Blister B) : ol
surface, i er

ME Washer

(4 (Dlister A) 'E:] (Blister A)

ASSEMBLY OF REAR GEAR BOX ABI{Blister A) ABITOPM.4)

M4 Washer

M4 Washer

Fix an E-ring using

a pair of pricrs\
--r"'_"':
iy

Step 2

8§ (Dlister B)
12 (Blister B) §3[TOPM-6)Yellow

-

(@ TOPM-4]

TETOPM.-8)

Yellow
1§ (Blister A)

(B (TOPM.4) Cyanacrylate
Glue

Step 3

Aflter assemblin
in order [rom
put Dn@ as illustrated

below, and fasten @ witlh
bolis in the position,

Never apply grease
on these porlions

T ADITOPM-1]

MaxIB TP Screw

TURBO OPTIMA MID MO 3138




INSTHLLATION OF REAR PLATE

M2.6x6 , LI TOPM-5
<Installation of Rear Stabilizer> Ring Serew! T o 1’

M3x35
_ Bind Scrow
M2.6 Nut @R[ TOPM-8) :
(TOPM.8) i
& i Be careful

i about the oricntation,

Tighten the nylon nut not until
it become MMush with the tip of
the Shall s-sreresrerssmesresosesssasnessnsensnsnny
i Sce page 18 for adjusiment:
E_Qf gear protector, :

R F R R R

j True up the @ exactly

find too much end play in the shaft, remove the E-ring on thiz side
once and pul another one @ or two,

and fit the assembled
parls onto @ closely,
then combine the whaole
components,

&=
diTorM-8)

Apply it thinly. @& (Blister A) 4
(s bl 4
Yellow

You can lace il .'."-" ; T FRH(TOPM-1]13 pes,

Bind Screw in either side,
H(ToPM.4)
a0
ol

Be careful about the orientation,

; T 35 (TOPM-4)

Acger bols should face Inalai k Spread contact cement Lhinly,

and glue them together, M3 Nylon Nut

INSTALLATIDN GF M3 Nut M3x10 TP Bind Screw

REAR SHOCK STAY

M3x18 Cap Bolt
(Bag TOPM-—2)

M3 Nut

&2 [TOPM-1]

no. 3136 TURBO OPTIMA MID




[ ASSEMBLY OF FRONT
_ GEAR BOX N M3 Nut  M3x18 Cap Bolt (Bag TOPM-2)
7~ \i Step2 \

24 M3x18

P

r
;i Maxs TP
Lh === : Hind Screw
< .

ey P 61 (TOPM-1])

]

e 5
@0

s S -
T AN
o~ e

' o, "'a‘*.ﬂ"*.}‘:.tﬂkﬂvhll

INSTALLATION OF
GEAR BOX Cut off small picce out of

sticker, and put it here, =

Flat Head Screw
M3xlg TP

Flat Head Serew
#One of the four screws s

longer than the others,

EJOISTALLATION OF I3t i o S aguimes,
BELT CGVER (ﬂ) . I5 L0 CCImcn A
Step 1

Cut off the end along
the cutl line,

M3x10 TP Flat Head Screw

@i ToPM.8)

~=Clean_the surface, paticularly

S SIEP 3 where @ is Lo be cemented,

Cut all small piec 4
out of @ , and/ pul )
them here. 4
\e / :
.!:l. P

Remove the backing paper from @ and put it
=on the surface indicated with diagonal lines,

TURBO CPTIMA MID =NO 3138




[e]INSTALLATION OF UPPER DECK MOUNT &0rTom-)

Serew locking compound Take off the
prevents dusts lr|::rr|'|P‘:I *Apply it on the shaded backing paper,
entering through P arca on both sides
the belt cover r/ Wy TOPM-B
and th i
the l:t‘m.sﬁlslIl DCToEM)
\ X
’—/ = Paste them down by
. bending the center
Refer to the' = \ e parts as ahuwn.l
drawing at 3
right for o I
installing e.,—"'(
points, PO . ;
© 'S oaiion of instaing |
(@ and @) :
'=# (o o)
|
-
*Fix them to Lhe

holes as shown in
the drawing,.

.k M3x10 TP Flat Head Screw

M3x6 Flat Head Serew

i[l] INSTALLATION OF
BATTERY HOLDER

M3x10 TP Flat Head

@ToPm.8)

Refler to the
drawing at right for—>5 "=

installing paints, o -
A 'I 0 o

M3x10 TP Bind Screw

M3x6 TP A } B @4 (ToPM.6)
Flat Head Screw {4pcs.) : = R * .,Q'_I_E.

ASSEMBLY OF Molded mar]-ti

KNUCKLE ARM
SIEII ] (Right Portion)

. Step 3 (Left Portion) =
£ Molded marking =%
"R+ 2",

@ (Blister B)
(7. (Blister B)

! Molded

@& (Blister B)

SD(TOPM.8)

Descr ' = [TOPM.6]  :_
ption ‘of L=, 4 i This left side knuckle arm should
. ibe assembled in the same
#Be careful about the marking and the orientation of Lhe parts. ‘the right side counterpart, el

HO. 3138 TURBO OPTIMA MID —g—



[FJINSTALLATION OF FRONT SUSPENSION ARM

Fix the part 56 reversely
on the left side, (Left Partion)

AR TOPM.8)

@B TOPM-8)

Tighten it all the way

and loosen it one lurn, BRTOPM-1)
(Right Portion) r", SHITOPM.7)
- Fi:@ as letting the stabilizer Short One
s Bl = pass through Lhe hole of the ball,
TPk PR
INSTALLATION OF FRONT UPPER ROD
Step 1 ﬁ{ﬂﬁ:hblc two pidacea Step 2 The black ball end should be fastened to the shock stay.
o e ] . ;
i M2,6x12 s Meo Nut g\ The silver ball should

GBTOPM.7) (Silver)  BDITOPM.41—(®) 7 ; be fixed to this end,

1 TOPM-7) (Black)

This end is ;
reversely i
threaded

Ol =i~ ==

(Right Fnrth:-n} lht:,e Enﬁ Wik r..-;v;rsg
55 mm ad has a sie nric.

{Actual Size) =
> J0)

Seec page 18 for d]usting. the length,

[[] INSTALLATION OF
REAR HUB

(7, (Blister B) &7 (Blister B)

(Left Portion)

Fix the screw into ot iy
SIEP 2 the most outer hole,

B8 (ToPM-7](Silver)
Tighten it as much as you can
and turn it back for one turn

6% [ToPM.7] E

{Right Portion)

T4 [TOPKM. &)

{Right Poriion) BE(TOPM-B)

(Lelt Portion) t—'- - B TOPM-8)

E&[TOPM.A)

— = TURBO OPTIMA MID MO 3138




[ INSTALLATION OF
REAR SUSPENSION ARM

< Installation of 149 stabilizer. end” ball >

(Right Portion)

I

o
2 C) Eﬂ@
5 @' l"nﬂl"l b =
# ) oosen low of the fat head scrow=—
- which are fixing the rear suspension .
pivol, for two turns and install the o5 ty.
Ql"'} rear suspension arm, A - n &0 (TOPM-1]
N ’_'\“ >
S — W TOPM.8) ¢ / : ’a) - Ry
7 ‘__",,-""#' -
157 AN

= =
M3x3 Set Screw 1“‘1' % s P-
@ TOPM-1) e /
{Left Portion) 5 Max10 TP

Bind Screw THTOPM-T]

I[JINSTALLATION OF REAR UPPER ROD

S'Ep | (Assemble two pieces of upper rod) . SIEP 2 M2.6x12 Bind Screw
The illustration below is showing :

the left side upper rod, G
B3 (TOPM-7 ] FiToPM-4)—{C : :

(Silver) §(Torm.7] {Black)

M26 Nut

Fit the balls the
olher way around: =
for the right.

{Left Portion)

This side screw is
réeversely threaded,

iM3x10 Bind,>xh
Scrow e

Portion)

-l"‘ fik [ TOPM-B)

#Fix the axle before

Bl " the u od.
See page 18 for adjusting the length, pper e

ifl ASSEMBLY OF SERVO SAVER

Step 1 (Tighten the ball end.)
S2TOPM-4) E Slﬂ‘p 3

M2.6x6 Bind Screw

Cut off the shaded area
0 Lhat the ball end should
measure 19 mm long,

Bh(TOPM-7]
&5
Actual Size
_E-E

TR . . R SR e e B
Step 2

1
i

Open the split
with a small
screwdriver
and fit iL

26
Washer
: (Black)

ICut away the unnecessary
part with a pair of clikes,

NO. 3136 TURBD OPTIMA MID -8 -




INSTALLHTION JiiTorM-1) e
OF SERVO SAVER & -.ﬂ'%::

ShiTOPM-6)

=T TOPM-1}

Step 1

If there is toe much  Install the servo saver
slackness, pul a shim wunder the belt as shown
in the drawing abowve,

SIE[I 2 EI{TOPM. 7]
< Assembly of lie rod,>

Fix two pieces for
the right and left.

This side screw 15 s1ep 3 fix this tie—rod with the
is reversely reversely threadedend (marked with -
threaded, a stepped shoulder) to the left side, <7

Aetual Size TImm

ASSEMBLY OF OIL SHOCI{ Assemble the paris in order from @ 10 @,

Rear Shock Piston Cut off the remaining of
sprue runners carefully,

* §D 4 4
Fronl Shock Piston \ o i;;
ToiTOPM.2] @ l] k/' 8=

{ The parts marked with &1 } & 7 -

{ will be used for the front | Put on an C—ring.

iouihcci M cnciitinss R (Be careful not to lose it.)

EH— % E3TOPM-2) ¥ Fit into the groove,

Cut away the shaded area, }
they will not be used. ;#’ @Eir.;n“l;:huck )

% Front Shock *8—

Piston

< Front > : .
ni(Blister A) Fix the piston with an E-—ring.
St T0I(Blister A) il
N Long )
* {HTOPM lF—— % Bg1(Blister A) -5 0

T8 Blister A)

&% (Blister A) ,
LI:I-]"I-E m

Shori
* B0TOPM-2]

Put the shaft through the shock case
and screw in the shock end,

<Rear> * 5

& o =—mnf=*

Scrow it in,

i {TOPM.2)

* 88 (Blister A)

- TURBO OFTIMA MID no. 3136



FIFILLING THE SHOCK OIL

Sieo | Step 2 Step 3
le Pull down the piston to the boltom and pour oil |
]I slowly, Then move the piston up and down gently Ki:-::pi the piston in the lowest Conflirm that it ':vlll work
to get rid of air bubbles, position and tight gradually, smoothly by moving the
then excessive oll will run over, piston up and down,

JH(TOPM.2]

Fill the eylinder
te slightly above

the brim, In the end, tighten it

firmly so that the oil
will not leak out,

<Fitting of Pressure Top>

B[ TOPM-2]

&3 (Blister A)

Fit it into

the groove
0 firmly,

It should move without
any binding,

PX] INSTALLATION OF SHOCK SPRING o B Shoik oRear Shock

Short Long

& (Dlister A)

Siep 1 Shock
P Step 2
Put the spring Compress the spring
over it, and fix the

RN &7 - §0 (Blister A)
g~ #*The shorter one is for front and the longer for rear,

I"'. Y Tighten it as much Tighten this screw lemporarily,

as you can and turn Since the upper part of the
it back for one turn, Shock will be unfastened for

. @ short time in the step m
f@iTOPM-8) - "Mounting of Molor”,
B3 TOPM-6)

NO. 31368 TURBO OPTIMA MID




Brush Holder
Terminal

PR INSTALLATION OF CeseA zOwS
MOTOR CORD |

Before inslallingé
it, preforate the i SIEP 2

center part as

*
H

Route the lead
wire through
thiz haola,
it to the inside of Lhe cover,

Step 3

g;'ii?iﬁ'r‘“iiwiiiﬁ'i:'-.'EiE:'iE:I&“i'ﬂ"Ei:'é"i:'li',"‘l"'ﬁé"'s'tiiiﬁ'ﬁ'lé"f&'diﬁﬁ."i}':i"!
HSPAZIOWS,Le Mans Sport H—-2405 and Le Mans 240SB,
R T M R et o EER
Cut the molor cord as shown below
i and solder it to Lhe molor.
#(Tormg)  Cut OIf

1110 i @

9

Arrange the motor cords: o 11} = 9

out of these holes, : Remove the insulation Emm
i of the cord, Solder the while cord te the (-).

Brush Holder
Terminal

Solder the red cord Lo the {4,

PFIHOW TO CHECK RADIO SYSTEM B bt a:ooatiol, Hom.

:Signal waves are transmitted through an antenna

@ Extend ;
‘-...""'"--——lhe antenna, iaccording to the stick movements,

[ ; : (Receiver)
Extend eulrnl iReceives the signals frem the transmitter and
the antenna, = -ﬂ:ﬁi

T il Transmitter = ] ' (Servo)

| EThr,-y really mowve the control mechanism of a
imodel car in accordance with the signals from
ithe receiver,

: (Antenna)
i.l"'l-ﬂ anienna on the transmitter sends signals, and
wone on the recciver accepts Lhem,
E'Thtf should be fully extended,
E{Trim Lever)
Switch ‘They will adjust the neutral position of servos,
:thus regulate the steering and advancing controls

20 finely,
peed, Control "'""'

Receiver

N % isend them Lo the servos,
the swilch, )

<
-

7

caas ; {7, ﬂ i (Battery Meter)
Set the trim lever o Amplifier You can tell the amount of electricity in a battery
@in neutral position e s iand how Lhe signals are emilted
" o e Molor Turn on E (Se i 3 :
@ Connect the & the, switch, foee o 108 . )
Ni—=Cad balle 3 - ' * iThey are intermediate devices on the serves lo
NG ' iactivate the controls, There are several types in
/ ishape, They should be selecled depending upon
® Conncet the ithe usage.
motor cords, It is important to always switch Lthe transmitier onf
- first_.then the receiver, When turning off the system
Charged Ni—Cad Batllery turn off the receiver first and then transmitter,

INSTALLATION OF STEERING TIE ROD

SIEPI <Cul Off Shaded Part>

Enlarge the hole with an awl so

Watch the direction,
place the hollaw

that you can pul the control easily. this way,
Connect the control
rod to the hole :
13mm away [rom i
the center, :
Neutral

M3x10 TP Bind Screw

P

......... _ : Servo Horn
' Use the screw provided
with your radio units, < :|

< Assemble the steering rod.>

et 1 L TURBO OPTIOMA MID NO. 3138



PJINSTALLATION OF STEERING TIE ROD

I You can move mounting position of the servo
within the length of the installing oval hole,

Sct the adjusiments [Jfj and JJfj so that
thie servo will be mounted as shown
i TOPM-8) in the drawing,

/ Jil TOPM.6] The servo horn is kept neutral,
< See step H >
-
#

You can adjust length of control rod
by turning the ball end In or out,

!
] N ‘__.i"-.
= ; ]
O FME.&:E TP Neulral
M3x10 TP Bind Screw =

(=) Bind Screw
INSTALLATION OF UPPER DECK
Step 1
In the case of an amp with a switch,
[ﬁ: the switch in this step, J ([ (ToPM-8)

Switch Plate i\
Use the screws provided 2 -

with your radio units, ' o

M2.6x6 TP Bind Screw

M3x6 TP Bind Screw

e

M3x6 TP
Flat Hend Screw

o

JTHIIE

NO. 3136 TURBO OPTIMA MID




i Put a little
4 amount of screw
locking compound,

M26x6 Bind Scrow < Rear View>

Step 2
ol

Cut off the shaded arca
along with the cutout line,

| and [asten llx
with BCTEOWS,
Alter installing the belt cover, apply screw

locking compound along the obliquely lined
edges.(both sides) as done in step(9).

o o H
| —1
Inseri under

the upper deck o e
from the side, and
glide it foward

— Insert the flange

under the switch,
® E""’

M26 Nut = ' Screw locking compound prevenis|

This area, will con , P
“__ oullet pag;l of ihe L;E:rmi { Put a little amount of screw locking dusts from entering through the
i compound to these f[our nuts, belt cover and the chassis,

Pf] CHECK OF BELT COVER /N

Through even a small opening on the fitling cdge of the belt cover, dust may
get in, The dirt or dust inside may chip the gear teeth or damage the belt
resulling in loss of power or noise, Check again Lo see if the scams are all
sealed completely with screw locking compound,

Bfi) INSTALLATION OF MOTOR , Mep2 Atter instaiing (0

lix the shock as il
: i was beflore,
Step 1 :Cut off the striped
Take off the upper

tarea before fixing it
end af the right sh i

lemporarity,

W iToPM-1)

Looscn the two
gorewe miarked
with, and move
the gear 114 to
forward,/rearward "'h..,
for the adjusiment,

! M3x4 Screw §iHTOPM.8)
i TURBO OPTIMA MID w0 3136




Ej] INSTALLATION OF £
AMP. Arrange the amp so as E

not to rub against the
<With A Small Amp,> servo horn,

Cut the tape to the

length of the amp,

< Assembled View >

— e
[~
—

v Put the rear of the amp
cloge to @

Outlet of Cord Install the amp

as shown at righl. 4

Wipe off oil of the lingers or greasy stain from
the surface where the tape is to be alflixed,
< With -I,:, 53”5-_1-”;1-,;;;” the amp is 100 big to install as shown below, :

mount it with dual adhesive sponge lape onlo MIx10 TP Bind Screw
the place, where the receiver is to be fixed in
step 32 ; and install the recciver under the plate

as shown above.

WITOPM.6)

il [TOPM-8]

e
If & Kyosho Ni—Cad batler

pack is used, change the 4
M3x10 TP Bind Serew connector belorchand, E

<With An Oblong Amp.>
Wipe off oil of the fingers or greasy stain (rom
the surface where the tape @Js to be alflixed,

Cut the upr.-l.n the length of the amp or the switch.

EEEs = " = CEEE R TR T

Tape down the side

o = which has no oullel
I one piece of tape over the other for cords, —

only at the bollom of the amp,
< After the amp is fixed>
Plug in the motor connector,
Ked (4}

If the cords are too long, bind them
with a_strap(T1D) for convenience’ sake.

Be careful
aboutl porality.

Black (=) White {—)

no. 3136 TURBO OPTIMA MID —14—




INSTALLATION Step 1 <Cutting of Double Sided Tape>
OF RECEIVER

10 mm | Actual Size ( 2 pes) [ TOPM-9)

40 mm

Step 3

Bind the cords
inlo a bundleg,

conneclor,

!

After fixing 118 in
position, draw out
the anilenna wire, =

fibiToPM.-8]—

- Fasten it firmly and
cut off the excessive
part ail this poini,

Clean the underside of the recciver
and the shaded portions, and affix 116 .,

S

Pass the antenna through the pipe,

INSTALLATIDN OF WING STAY

*All the parts, excepl screws, used in this step 0 W M26x12 TP Bind Screw
are packed in (TOPM—8), 1
< Preparation of Stabilizer Stopper>
Try to put up the wing stay A 120 and 121 1
and if you find it rub against the stoppers, cut
off the part as indicated in the illustration,

M26x12 TP Bind Screw

M3x30 Bind Screw

ASSEMBLY DF TIRE AND WEEL <5cclional View of Tire and Wheel Fitted>

Fix the tire in such a way
_Keae, that the molded description
will face toward the outside, !

\

The bead of the tire

a_should [t right into Quick Dry

Cement

T
r .-.

Cement | to 2.

= TURBO OPTIMA MID MO 3136




INSTALLATION OF
TIRES

{ Be careful about orientation,
the bigger hole should be inside,

Align the hexagonal points,

When there is too much clearance,
put ane of (TOPAM-1).

Align the hexagonal points,

#Inslall the other side in the same way.

Md Nylon Nut

CUTTING DF BODY AND WNG The opening is lor .K!E;'H.EWDJEEE

\_installing the wing (5¢), | These special Lexan Scissors ‘
o ; : make trimming bodies a breeze g
f iand the sander comes in handly:

::lur finishing the rough edges. °

Lexan Scissors

The opening is for .
¢ installing the body,
3 \ Cut Line

; : Finish the cuts smoothly
+ with the Sander,

e B 8 5 - e i e i

KyosHO
f"Micron Line Tape!
i NO,1841 .. lmm |
P 1842 .15mm |

1843 _25mm !
: Color
: White,Red,Yellow | |'=
|. Green,Blue,Black

- - wunl

KyosHO
;ri*mrr:a Calor
i NO.,2230
i Color
i White,Red, Yellow ik
Green,BLue,Sky Bilue |
Orange,Black, Violet

PAINTING

First, wash the body to remove any oil or dirt,
Rinse throughly, Paint the inside of the body,

You can obtain a color scheme by masking a portion
with tape then removing the tape and painting.
Apply the lightest color last,

i F.PinkF.Orange, !
i Yellow Green

Mask the windows wilh the Micron Tape
and paint a color or colors as your choice,

NO. 3135 TURBD OPTIMA MID —l6—



Rl APPLYING DECALS

Make holes hore
for atlaching the wing.

ﬂ '1 \ For maximum performance, use a high !
7 i perlormance battery,

i The Kyosho 7.2V Sprint Battery SCR i
- i is recommended,

=

%[ TOPM-B)

Ni—=Cad Battery Pack _
(Not included in the kit) s

PN\

—=%| CAUTION!

:_.. When you keep the model not running
:.'._#.-:; for some time or siored, remove the battery
LI from the model wilhout fail,

e L For unfastening the strap,
=*Fasten the strap and trim off excess press the tab here,
leaving a 30 mm long handle,

[ INSTALLATION OF
BODY AND WING

o
p
%‘ .?

@ (ToPM. 1} i '

TURBO OPTIMA MID MO 3138




Guide for Characterizing " Turbo Optima Mid"

{Basic Setting 1) *-H A

Triangle

Place the model car on
maximum body clearance, and adjust length of the fronl and rear
upper rods so that the wheels stand at a right angle to the
ground,

{Adjustment of Upper Rod)

To get rod longer : Turn wrench
forward,

To get rod shorter : Turn wrench 1
reverse,

#Tie rod can be adjusied
in the same way,

- il B
By adjusting the upper rod shorier, you will have a trait of
negative camber, With negative camber adjusiment of the [ront
wheels, you will have sharper steering tendency, while on Lhe
rear wheel the gripping power bocomes higher,

By lengthening the upper rod, positive camber adjustment is
gained, With positive camber on the front wheels., you will have
a trait of under steering, while on the rear wheels you will have
the car with over steering trails,
#% Excessive positive camber adjustment may
make the swing shaft dislocated,

{Basic Setting 2)

¥

Adjust the right and left shocks in such a way that both sides
of the front wheels will touch down the ground simultancously
when raising the front portion of the model and lowering it
down gently, In the case the right and left side wheels land not
in the same instant, the sicerage of each wheel will dilfer,

Adjust it shorter,

Adjust it longer. Make it longer

Make it shorter.

The length of
the shock is shortened.

b \ﬁ:"-- It become langer

# Turn the shock end in or oul for the adjustment.
(Sclection of Shock Qil and Adjustment of Spring)

mrmm .-
£l
"

f With lighter shock oil

7 ! ——a= Sharper steering response
Front i Lesser spring tension i & e
rd.-lIII--I.IIIIII.'I'II'!IIF'F++"+"..'l
! With heavier shock il .
reomk ! Harder spring tension | Slower steering response
F:::E::::::_:::::::‘;::::::::";::1_5“!:
Hoar EWlih r"fp]:f;gﬂ::ﬂnsiu:ll .....,._.. Higher gripping power
i PLILT 11111Eittlliitiitlitli}\i
Rodr .Wuth 'h.:aurmr shock oil !

iHarder spring lension i——s= Lower gripping power

EWEEElTEEEEEETEEEE R R EEr A e R a RS

(Landing Attitude After a Leap) )
Harder spring temsion of the front shocks and lighter oil

in them will prevent a head down crash landing,
{Adjustment of Hardness of Shock Action)

EE' 15151[ Yellow |Green Yellow |Red Green | Red
Hirilaoes Harder Solter

# Take this chart just as general indication,
Low Clearance

< Fronl >

: adjust the car clearance,
general hint is thal you will make
the car clearance lower on a turl course
Where il provides good gripping, and on a
track which gives you poor gripping you
will sot the clearance higher.

{(Gear Prolector)
This function is to protect gear from emergent shock when
after jump or crashed in accident, When the car is started, the
gear lends to skid, then be sure Lo tighten M2 nylon nul a
quarler of turn at each lime, Otherwise shall take some trouble
causing by heat, M3 nylon nut which put in at slep 4 on
page 4,

(Gear Ratio and Optional Motors)

PinionGear| 15 s ||| |ao|a|e|a] x| s
Gear Ratiolry 04 f12.22[11.50[10.87]10.28] 9.78 | 8.31{ 8.89 ] 8.50 | 8.15] 7.2
SPA 240 WS
roper | Le Mans H—2405
Motor

Le Mans 2405T

|Le Mans 380Gold

NO. 3138 TURBO OPTIMA MID



Guide for Characterizing "Turbo

Optima Mid”

(2)

(Modilication of Tire)

By changing the shape of the knobs on the tire, you can

improve the running performance of the car,

*Il your car displays the quick steering response, cut off the
knobs by 172 1o 173 then you can make it with milder
response,

Let the knobs down, @
(s

Type of Amount of ‘
Course Surface Lowering Knab '
Turf Cut 172 i
Concrete Cut 2,73
Sandy No Cutting #In the "Option House”
7 series, the Wa031 Low
Hard Dirt Track | Cut 1.3 Profile Tire (for hard
Soft Dirt Track | No Cutting surface) and the WBH032

(for soft surface) arec
(Adjustment of Dillerential Gear) available,

The working of the differential gear system depends on amount
and viscosity of the oil in the system, When you like Lo make
it heavicr, put more the 1952 Differential Qil, and to the other
way, mix 10 % to 20 % shock oil with the differential ofl in

the sysiem,

{Change of Stecring Characteristics by Adjustment of Differential)

Adjustment of Steering Trail at Steering Trail at
Differential LowSpeed Cornering High Speed Corncring
Front Diflerential y Undor
(Heavier) Meutral Steering Steering
Rear Differential Under Steering Owver Sieering
{ Heavier)
Both Front and Rear [oyer Steering Neutral Steering
(Lighter)
*This is just a rule of thumb,
Step | ;

Take off the screw
and E ring which

ilusirated In a red
color,

Maintenance of inside
the Rear Gear Box

Step 2
Take off the screw and E ring
indicated below. And take off; a

molor oo,
ok
v ._.J'—-\. _.q.l-_r I-
% X el ek " Step 3
. &k Pull Rear Gear Box
@?‘ﬂ ""‘h ) e (L) back keeping
@3 ) L straight and turn it
L s !'t,
‘J' " e i ]
2 " o -::,i' '#: y
i) _,.:-". g ™ ] 5,

&

]

]
]

{Maintenance of Sprocket)

Dust or other foreign articles are subject to be accumulated
on cogs of the sprocket in front and rear,
Check them from time to time,

Correlation belwecn the Position ol ]

Front Upper Rod and Camber Angle
The installing points A, B, and C on the front shock stay for the
upper rod corrospond to AT, B' and € which are the maximum
camber angle when the front suspension arms swing down to the
lowest position,

Adjust the length of the

upper rod depending upon
3, the installing point,

| expos

3 AL BB mm—
i B: 6] mm
C!B5 mm

\;I'he various lengihs
[ the upper rod,

Triangle

The point C is —
g normal posilion, 90°
vy B
(Eﬂrrﬂlatlun between Installing Position nl"}
the Rear Upper Rod and Camber Angle
The installing points AD.C and D on the upper rod plate will
result in the positions of the rear camber angle AB.C' and D'
when the rear suspension arms sink the most,

B" A’ Adjust the length of the
upper rod depending upon

the installing point

Upper Rod Plate

The point A is
a normal posilion,

(Adjustment of Belt tenslon)

This model is so designed that the belt is engaged rather tightly,
Il you find il loo tight to let L go smoothly, enlarge the hole
on the upper deck Loward the front end, and reassemble it by
pushing the fronl gear box from the front and tightening the

BEIEW. == 05 mm

Enlarge it
with a file.

o

g

@ ——
—t 5 mm

(Adjustment of Wing Stay)
When fastening the wing stay B o
the wing stay A, the assembled
angle of the two components will
be bigger in order from A to B Lo
C flixing points,

& Upper Deck

Wing installation point
% lower,

Wing Stay & Higher

lg

TURBO OPTIMA MIDNO 3138



Things

to Observe

(Bunning the Turbo Optima Mid)

This model has only Ni—Cad batlery powering the molor,
receiver and servos at a time, Whenever you notice the car
loosing the speed, discontinue the operalion, oltherwise your car
will out of controf,

{After Running)
After you had a pleasure of running your car, unplug Lhe

connector from the battery., And store the battery separately
fram the model,

{Checking Your Car before Running)

# When you have your car run for the first time, drive it
slowly for the duration of one to three charges of the
Ni—Cad baltery.

(1) Check to see if all bolts and nuts are tightened firmly,

{(2) Check to see if Ni—Cad battery is fully charged,

{3) Check lo see if the slecring and Lhe speed control @& in

proportion to your coniral of the transmitter,

(4) Check to see if all wiring are properly secured,

(6) Check to see if all rolatling parts move smoothly,

(Operation Procedures)

(1} Turn on the switch of the transmilter,

(2) Turn on the switch of the receiver,

(3} Test the operation of the radio control units,

* When turning off the switch, turn off the receiver first,
then the transmitter. If vou don't keep this order, your
model may slart 1o run haphazardly,

{Trouble Shooting)

(1)
(2)
(3)
(4}

Poor contact of batleries, connectors, and speed controller,
Cheeck to see il the Ni—Cad battery is properly charged,
Check to see shortage of battery power for the transmitier,
Check (o sec if there i no signal interference by other
radios,

Dos and Don'ts for Operation

Maintenance after
Running The Car

Radio controlled model cars are powered by high effective
Ni—Cad battery and can allain greal speed, You are required
to be very careful in handling them.

* Do not use the sireets for running model cars,

® Two cars under the same (requency cannol run at a time,
When there is another model going in the same Lime, compane
the frequency of your radio with his,

® When your car stalled, or being caught by some obstacles, do
not continue running forcibly. The motor and wiring may be
burnt down or damaged,

e Do not grab the rotating wheel,

& Before connecling the Ni—Cad battery, conlirm that the speed
controller is positioned in neutral,

@ If the bearing in the driving train do nol rotaie smoothly, the
motor and batiery may be loaded excessively, resulting in
loosing speed or overheating. Check always that the drive
train will turn lightly and grease the bearings from time Lo
time,

® The car with one battery for both molor and radio uniis
will lose control as the baltery power is falling. When Lhe
car slows down, stop the running,

& Remove the Ni—Cad battery [rom the car,

o Wipe dirt and oily stain ofl the car.

* Turn oflf the swilches of the radio control units,

s Grease the moving parts periodically,

® Tighlen the loose screws and nuls, if any,
Handling the Motor

* The molor gencrates heat while it is running,
A continuous running of the molor may shorien ils span
of life;, Do not operate the motor until it cools off,

® Several times of running of the motor will decrease the
power, since carbon has been accumulated on the
commulator, Remove the pinion gear and run the motor
without load under 7.2 volts for about 15 minutes for
cleaning the commulalor,

® Ol the molor bearings al regular intervals,

Exploded View of Front & Rear Differential Gears

Froni Differential
iGear ;

B P BB E-E o

&, Installing
W, Side View

This side should

i Difiereniiai;
iﬁ car

e Lt e ]

W, Installin

mEEE

This side should

M2x12 TP Screw 4 pos,

NO. 31358 TURBO OPTIMA MID




"TURBO OPTIMA MID"

KEY NUMBERS FOR PARTS

NO, PARTS NAME QTY NO, PARTS NAME QTY | NO, PARTS NAME QTY
1 Tire 4 52 King Pin a 103 Switch Plate 1
2 | Wheel 4 g3 | 6.8 ¢ BDall (Silver) 4 j04 | Beit Cover (B) 1
3 |8¢x14 Ball Bearing 4 54 | Front Suspension Arm 2 j05 | M2 Shaft 2
4 Joint 4 55 M3 Pillow Ball (Silver) 4 106 | Rubber Cover 1
5 | Allen Wrench (2 mm) 1 g | Front Stabilizer End 2 107 | Belt Cover (C) 1
6 Rear Gear Box (R) 1 57 E Ring (E—3) (Dlack) 2 108 | Allen Wrench (1.5 mm) 1
7 5 ¢ x10 Ball Bearing 10 58 Suspension Shaft (A) 2 109 Motor Cord 2
B Spur Gear Shaft 1 549 Suspension shaft  (B) a 110 Motor Spacer 2
9 2¢xll Pin 2 B0 E Ring (E=-25) M0 m Motor Cover 1
10 | Counter Gear 1 &l 58¢ Ball (Black) 4 112 | Moter Cleaner 1
n | E Ring (E-4) 4 Allen Wrench (2.5 mm) 1 113 | Motor Plate 1
12 5 ¢ xB Ball Bearing 2 63 Ball End (L) 12 114 Pinion Gear (20T) 1
13 | Pulley (Yellow) | 64 | Upper Red 4 15 | Gear Cover 1
14 | Pulley Flange (Yellow) 1 g5 | Rear Hub (R) 1 116 | Double Sided Tape 1
15 | 9@ Collar (5] (Yellow) = 66 | Rear Hub (L] 1 117 | Antenna Post ]
18 4 ¢ xB Ball Bearing 2 67 Rear Shafl 2 18 Antenna Pipe 1
17 | Center Gear 1 68 Rear Suspension Arm 2 ng | Strap (5) 3
18 Center Gear Shaft 1 &9 Suspension Shaft (C) 2 120 Wing Stay (A) (L) 1
1a | Toothed Balt 1 70 | Suspension Shait (D) 2 121 Wing Stay (A) (R) 1
20 Rear Gear Hox (L] 1 7 Rear Suspension Plate 1 122 Wing Stay B 2
7 Rear PLate (L) 1 72 Swing Shaft 2 123 Wing Stay Joinl 2
22 | Rear Plate (R} 1 73 | Shock Oil 1 124 | Wing Washer 4
23 | 5¢ Collar (L) (Yellow) 1 74 | Fronl Shock Case 2 125 | 5¢ Shim E
24 Gear Protector Plate (D) 1 75 Rear Shock Case = 176 Driver Washer 4
o5 | Gear Proleclor Washer 2 7% Shock Piston 4 127 | Body !
28 | opur Gear 1 77 | Front Shock Shalt 2 128 | Wing 1
27 | Gear Protector Plate (A)| 78 Rear Shock Shaft 2 120 | Decal 1
28 Wave Washer 3 79 Shock O Ring (Red) B 130 Ni—=Cad Strap 2
29 Gear Prolector Collar 1 80 Shock Collar (White) 4 131 Wing Pin 2
30 | Upper Rod Plate 1 81 Plastic Washcr (Black) 4 132 | Body Pin =
3 Rear Shock Stay 1 82 C Ring 4 133 Main Gear 1
32 Fronl Gear Box (R) 1 83 Shock Cap 4 134 Sprocket 5
1 Front Gear BOx (L) 1 B4 Pressure Top 4 135 Differential Gear Case 1
34 Front Shock Stay 1 5 Spring Stopper 4 136 Dill, Gear Ring (Yellow) 2
5 Front Suspension Plale 1 B Shock End 4 137 Bevel Gear (A 4
3% | Chassis 1 g7 | Front Spring 2 138 | Bevel Gear (B) 4
37 Bumper 1 ER Rear Spring 2 139 Bevel Shaft 2
38 Belt Cover (A) 1 8O Spring Holder 4 140 M3 Plastic Nut 4
19 One Touch Tape 2 o0 Shock Bushing 4 141 Silicone Grease 1
40 Sponge Tape 2 81 Ball End (S) 3 142 | Screw Locking Compound| 2
41 Saver Shaflt 2 o7 Ball Nut 3 143 Front Stabilizer 1
42 Upper Deck Post 2 93 Servo Saver (A) 1 144 Rear Stabilizer 1
43 | Upper Deck Mount 1 94 | Servo Saver (D) ] 145 | 48¢ Ball 2
44 Rear Suspension Pivol 1 95 Servo Saver (C) | 146 Stabilizer Stopper pd
45 | Battery Holder 2 % | Scrvo Saver (D) i 147 | Stabilizer Pillow Ball P
46 Knuckle Arm (L) 1 g7 Servo Saver Collar 5 148 Stabilizer Ring 2
47 | Knuckle Arm  (R) 1 g | Tie Rod 2 149 | Stabilizer End Ball 2
48 Universal Swing Shaft 2 a9 Stecring Rod 1
48 M26 Pillow Ball (Black)| 4 100 Servo Stay 4
50 Front Hub (R) 1 10 Servo Slay Spacer 2
51 Front Hub (L) 1 102 Upper Deck 1

TURBO COPTIMA MIDNG 3136




"TURBO OPTIMA MID" BAGGED PARTS LIST (1)
BAG, |No. | PARTS NAME QTY | STEP BAG., | NO. | PARTS NAME 'TY |STEP
4 Joint 4 |D 52 | King Pin 4 |
10 Counter Gear 1 5] A 5.8 ¢ Ball (Black) 4 B m
17 Center Gear 1 B TOPM-4| &4 Upper Rod A EE
Blister | 19 | Toothed Beit 1 |@ g2 | Ball Nut 3 |m
) 26 | Spur Gear 1 |@A g8 | Tie Rod z |\
114 | Motor Pinien Gear (20T)( 1 | 21 Rear Plate (L) 1 | HE
126 Drive Washer 4 35 s Rear Plate (R) 1 5]
Front Differential Gear 1 (1] 27 | Gear Protector Plate (A) (B |
Rear Differential Gear 1 (1] 30 Upper Rod Plate 1 3]
Pressure Qil Shock (S) 2 4] TOPM-S| 31 Rear Shock Stay 1 5]
Pressure Oll Shock (L} 2 B 34 | Front Shock Stay 1 '@
B ¢ x14 Ball Bearing 4 |@ a5 Front Suspension Plate 1 (6]
7 o ¢ x10 Ball Bearing 0 |EMWD 71 | Rear Suspension Plate 1 |8
Blister 12 | 5¢xB Ball Bearing 2 113 | Motor Plate 1 | m
(B) 16 | 4¢xB Ball Bearing 2 |4 13 | Pulley (Yellow) 1 |A
3 | Chassis i H 14 Pulley Flange (Yellow) 1 2]
46 Knuckle Arm (L) 1 11} 15 B¢ Collar (5) (Yellow) 2 H
47 | Knuckie Arm (R) 1 m 93 | 5¢ Collar (L) (Yellow) 1 (4]
48 Universal Swing Shafi m a7 Bumper 1 B
67 Rear Shaft 2 1] 43 Upper Deck Mount 1 5]
TOPM- | Screw Set (Sce Page 23) 44 Rear Suspension Pivot 1 B
& Rear Gear Box (R) 1 B 45 | Battery Holder 2 |@
20 | Rear Gear Box (L) I 50 | Front Hub (R) 1 |W
3p | Front Gear Box (R) 1 @ g1 | Front Hub (L) 1 |m
33 | Front Gear Box (L) 1@ 5 | Front Stabilizer End 2 |®
80 | E Ring (E—-25) 4 |B 65 | Rear Hub (R) 1 | B
73 | Shock Oil 1 | m 66 | Rear HUb (L) 1 |@
76 shock Piston 4 1] a0 Shock Dushing 4 i
ToPM-2| 7 Shock O Ring (Red) a 14 83 Servo Saver (A) 1 7]
80 | Shock Collar (White) 4 | @ Forms g4 | Servo Saver (B) | 1]
[} Plastic Washer (Black) 4 | 95 Servo Saver (C) 1 1]
a2 C Ring 4 |m gg | Servo Saver (D) 1 17}
24 Pressure Top 4 m a7 Servo Saver Collar 2 B
Cap Bolt M3x18 4 |B@E 100 | Servo Stay 4 |BH
141 | Silicone Grease | 101 | Serve Stay Spacer 2 |@
142 | Screw Locking Compound 2 103 | Switch Plate 1 [21]
ToPm-3| 2 | Wheel 4 10 | Serve Spacer 2 |@m
Spur Gear Shaft 1 (2] 117 | Antenna Posl 1 i)
2¢ x11 Pin 2 | A 120 | Wing Stay (A) (L) 1 13]
18 | Center Gear Shaft 1 H 121 | Wing Stay (R) 1 1]
TOPM-4| 24 Gear Protector Plate (B) 1 4] 122 | Wing Stay (B) 2 | B
75 Gear Protecter Washer 3 (4] 123 | Wing Stay Joint 2 i3]
2q | Gear Protector Collar 1 4] 124 | Wing Washer 4 'MW
41 Saver Shaft 2 1B 140 | M3 Plastic Nut 4 |m

NO, 3138 TURBO OPTIMA MID




"TURBO OPTIMA MID" BAGGED PARTS LIST (2)

BAG. |NO. | PARTS NAME QTY | STEF BAG, PARTS NAME QTY |STEF
45 M2,6 Pillow Ball (Black) 4 (111 /] M26x4 Dind Screw 4
53 | 5.8 ¢ Ball (silver) 4 |EM@ M2.6x6 Bind Screw 7
55 M3 Pillow Ball (Silver) 4 |BMD M26x12 Bind Screw 4
58 Suspension Shaft (A) 2 || M3x6 Bind Screw 2

TOPM-7| &4 Suspension Shaft (B) (Silver)| 2 17} M3x10 Bind Screw 4
63 | Ball End (L) 12 | EED M3x30 Bind Screw 2
69 | SuspensionShaft(B)(Black)| 2 |[B M3xd5 Bind Screw 1
70 | Suspension Shaft (D) z |® M3x45 Bind Serew 2
a1 Ball End (5) 2 |\m Mdx12 Bind Screw 2
38 Belt Cover (A) 1 (5] M3x4 Screw 2
9 One Touch Tape 2 | B8 M3x6 Flat Head Screw 4
54 Front Suspension Arm 2 |\ M3x12 Falt Head Screw 2
BE Rear Suspension Arm 2 m M26xB TP Bind Screw 3
102 | Upper Deck 1| M2,6%x12 TP Bind Screw 4
104 | Belt Cover (B) 1 78] M3x8 TP Bind Screw 3
107 | Belt Cover (C) 1 i M3x10 TP Bind Screw 19
109 Motor Cord 2 i M3x18 TP Screw
il || Mokoc: Cove 1| m M3x6 TP Flat Head Screw
112 | Motor Cleaner 1 i M3x10 TP Fiat Head Screw "

TOPM-B
115 Gear Cover 1 ] TOPM-i1| M3x15 TP Flat Head Screw 3
118 | Antenna Pipe 1 | @ M2.6 Nut 16
130 | Ni—Cad Strap 2 |@ M3 Nut 4
143 Front Stabilizer 1 6] M3 Nylon Nut 1
144 Rear Stabilizer 1 [ 3] M4 Nylon Nut 4
145 | 4.8 ¢ Ball 2 |W M2.6 Washer 8
146 Stabilizer Stopper 2 3] M3 Washer 4
147 Stabilizer Pillow Ball 2 [ 4] M4 Washer 2
148 | Stabilizer Link 2 @ M5 Washer 4
149 Stabilizer End Ball 2 B @ 5 ¢ Shim 8
40 Sponge Tape 2 @ Wave Washer 3
42 Upper Deck Post 2 |A8 M3x3 Set Screw 3
72 | Swing Shafl 2 |m [ Mdx4 Set Screw 4

— 91 | Ball End (S) RN @ E Ring (E-2.5) 13
99 Steering Rod 1 [75) @ E Ring (E—3 Black) 5
106 Rubber Cover 1 i b E Ring (E—4) 5
116 | Double Sided Tape 1 (1137 @) Wing Pin (8) 2
1na | Strap (S) 3 |HE @ Body Pin (L) z
1 Tire 4 |IB \M2 Shaft 2
127 Body 1 m @ Allen Wrench (1.5 mm) 1
1268 | Wing 1 | @ @ Allen Wrench (2.0 mm) 1
129 Decal 1 [35] g Allen Wrench (2.5 mm} 1

Instruction 1

TURBO OPTIMA MIDNG 3136




"TURBO OPTIMA MID"

SMALL PARTS (1)

@ Allen Wrench (2.8 mm)..1

E
L

llen Wrench (2,00 mm)....]

s

@ Allen Wrench (15 mm)..l

= )

INSTALLATION OF JOINT

M4x4 Set Screws--4

MB Washer «ororeedd

@8 ¢ x14

Ball Bearing

@ Joint

AESEMELY OF REAR GEAR BOX
M3x18 TP Screw -2 [mm

(® Spur Gear Shaft..

M4 Washer

D54 x10
Ball Bearing

=T | o J[

(R ¥ x1l Pin reesnt [T

@ Counter Gear

@E Ring (E—4)

(5 ¢ x8
Ball Bearing

@Drulley (A)
(Yellow)

@Pulley Flange -
{A) (Yellow)

(D5¢ Collar
(5) (Yellow)

(D)4 ¢ x8
Ball Bearing

(B Center Gear
Shalfseereses §

INSTALLATION OF REAR PLATE
M3x35 Bind Screw-!

M3x45 Bind Screw-2

| e s B g

M2.6x6 Bind Screw.2 E

2@

®stabilizer 2
Stopper

MZE6 Nut

BINSTALLATI{)H OF SPUR GEAR

M3x10 -2 {W
TP Bind Scrow

M3 Nylon Nul ... '-@

(5 ¢ Collar
(L) {(Yellow)

@)Wave Washer -3

@Lim miter Collar1

@D ﬁ shim ITIIIIIIIIIIIE @
f % Use when cxcessive |

plays, ;.

AN A RS AR TR R T E T TN

INSTALLATION OF REAR SHOCK STAY

MaAx10 v P [m
TP Bind Screw
M3x1B Cap Bolt s !th'm.!.".‘--r--

s

M3 Nut

[(] ASSEMILY OF FRONT GEAR BOX

M3xG
TP Bind Screw
M3x10
TP Bind Screw

M3x18 Cap Bolt -

MaxlB TP Screw ..

wna O

M3 Nut

lNET.hLLﬁT!GH OF GEAR BOX

M3x10 TP -5 [}m:nm
Flat Head Scrow

Max15 TP ] ngm
Flat Head Screw

EIINSTALLATIEN oF
UPPER DECK MOUNT

M3x6 i Dm
Flat Head Screw

M3x10 TP

Flat Head Serew 0 Dﬂﬁﬂ!
MSaver Shaft -2

Q.
E)Upper Deck Post :'2
© [ |

INSTALLATION OF BATTERY HOLDER

M3x6 TP 4 |>E1
Flat Head Screw

Maxl0 TP 3 Dnnm
Flat Head Screw

M3x10 TP | ﬂ]ﬂIIEEID
Bind Serew

“]ﬁESEMHL‘I’ OF KNUCKLE ARM

@sex10 4 {i)

Ball Bearing < A

@26 Pilow Ball-2 ,QE
J0li=_

@Hinr Fin FELEEEL NN ERE
INSTALLATION OF
FRONT SUSPENSION ARM
M3 Pillow Ball -

*@ D=
{Silver)

@ Front Stabilizer -2 ()
End %

Ri (E=-3) ..
(Black E@

@Euspnnﬁinn Shalt (A)..2

M2,6 Nut

Suspension Shaft.. 2 |
@{H} (silver) [r

Ring (E-25)6

(4.8 ¢ Ball o2 O_:@
[ INSTALLATION OF FRONT UPPER &ﬂ51

M2.6x12 Bind Screw 2 ﬂm

Max12

Flat Head Screw
M3x15

Flal Head Screw

M2 Nul  viceesioss @
@58 ¢ Dall (Silver): E@O

g@Veper Rod

no. 3138 TRUBO OPTIMA MID

s D e



"TURBO OPTIMA MID"

SMALL PARTS (2)

MINET.F&LLATIGN OF REAR HUB

¥ M3 Pillow Ball
{Silver)

WE Ring (E—2.5)

B Rear Shaflt

# Suspension Shaft (C) (Black) .....2
0 10

WrSiahilizer Pillow Ball

B INSTALLATION OF
REAR SUSPENSION ARM

M3x10 TP Bind Screw - z[m
M3x3 Sct Screw 4
®E Ring (E-25) w4 (§3)
' Suspension Shalt (D) -
[

ut Stabilizer End Ball

D

INS'!'ALLhTIﬂN OF REAR UPFER ROD

M2,6x12 Bind Screw .2 @mm

M3x10 Bind Screw w2 [:."E:i
M2E Nul

858 ¢ Ball (silver)

058 ¢ Ball (Black) ...z

BBall End (L) Fras

¢ Upper Rod

w Stabilizer Link srvmernnnn P

hESEMEL'!l" OF SERVO SAVER

M2.6x6 Bind Screw 1 (=2
M2.6 Washer (Black) 4 @

2@ O=

# M2,6 Pillow Ball

(Black)
9 Ball End (S) o2
92 Ball Nut 3 @Cﬂ
a M2 Shalt v | TS

W DErVo  Saver

[[;]ENET&LLAT!DN OF SERVO SAVER

" E Ring iE--:-J-u-z@
B.Ball End (L) ----4@
.?@
..".........E  m
B i[[ ey
05 @ Shim.....ooored @
; ¥ e when excessive!

plays, - a
M ASSERMBLY 6F il sHock

- (§2)

™ Shock O Ring (Red) .g @

JOR|

Collar
% Tie Rod

=

W E Ring (E-25)

80 Shock Collar (white)
1 Plastic Washer (DBlack)

17 C Ring

Front .2 @
1 Shock Piston "S5
Rear .. @

fl FULLING OF SHOCK OIL

M 5hock Top

M3x10
TP Bind Screw

M3 Washer

# Sicering Rod 1 | EF
W Servo Stay e <2 (G :l o

JNETA.LLATIDN OF STEERING TIE ROD

M26x6 TP Bind Screw ! ﬁ:m

M3x10 TP Bind Screw 2 ﬂ]m
m Serve Stay Spacer rE@ D

M Antenna Post

INSTJ";LLATIGN OF UPPER DECK

2 ﬂ}mm
o ﬂj!ﬂﬂ:l

Miax6 Bind Screw g

M2E6x68 TP Bind Screw

M3x6 TP Bind Screw

M3x6 TP Flat Head Screw" |

M4x12 Bind Screw w2

T

Eﬂ INSTALLATION OF
BELT COVER (B).(C)

M26x4 Bind Screw

s

o

M26x6 Bind Screw

M2.6 Washer

INE-T&LLATIGN OF MOTOR
M3x4 Screw

%

"3

EE“E’ Ci)?'ﬁ‘

M3x1D Bind Screw
wW3x3 Sol Scrow

INSTALLATION AMP.

M3x10 G:
e d m

TP Bind Screw
M3 Washer vna D @
 Servo Stay - (‘3 — e
FeUse with | s
E ',.?,",’E!f',,!'ﬂl?:,

¥ “.qnﬁ q#r i E

T e CIO)

A _servo iype. amm
IHETJ‘:LLﬁTlﬂH OF WING STAY

M2Z6x12 TP Bind Scrow
Max3dd Bind Screw

PR TIERER A RR TE

FEINSTALLATION OF TIHE@"@
M4 Nylon Nut RS

i Drive Wazher

o, 5 ¢ Shim
‘% Use when excessive
: _plays,

EE]INSTALLATM"I OF BODY AND WING

M Wing Washer

M Wing Pin

e i @ﬁz

TURBO OPTIMA MIDwno 3138




PURCHASING PARTS FOR YOUR KIT

You can purchase replacement and optional parts for your kit ETH figure out which parts pack you need, find the key number for
All of the part identiffed by key numbers (see page 21 for a :that part whithin the manual,

complete list) are usually not available singularly, but we offer; below, When referring to the parts you need, always use the parts

Then consult our parts pack guide,

these parts in convenient parts "packs”™ which can be purchascd; pack number, For instance, il you nced a King Pin (Key No.s52)
iask your dealer for Kyosho Parts Pack OT-4 (King Pin),

separalely,

OT-4 KING PIN

OT-95 IOINT

|

OT-6 SWING SHAFT

= Il

Q

OT-16 KENUCKLE ARM—

@'-Hnuck]e Arm

(s Rear Shaft..2

@ Drive Washer,..4

@ Bevel Gear A4

® Bevel Gear B4 = Bevel Shaft..2

& @ aKnuckie Arm
King Pin .4 Joint .2 @3 Swing Shalt...2 (R)..1 (L1
OT-18 REAR SHAFT OT-13 DRIVE WASHER— OT-28 DIFFERENTIAL:
GEAR
Eﬁ —mm - ] R —e—

OT-31 M3 PILLOW BALL—

(O

Gima Pillow Ball
(Silver)... 10

OT-3 58¢ BALL

O

&% 58 ¢ Ball (Sitver)..10

OT-33 BALL NUT (M28) —

D

(3 Ball NU{ .10

—

OT-38 SILICONE GREASE

<

I @ Silicone Grease, 2

OT-38 E RING (2B}

6

# E Ring (E-25)_10

| OT-45 REAR HUD

OT-66 LOW PROFILE TIRE" -
{PIN TYPE)

OT- 69 SUSPENSION ARM SET

I

(& Front Suspension Arm,.2

=

# Rear Suspension Arm,.2

® Rear Hub
{L}..1

8 Rear Hub
'(R)..1

OT-74 MOTOR CORD

= Motlor Cord...2

® Rear Gear Box {L)._I

° Front Gear Box (R)..1

G

3 Front Gear Box (L)..1

OT-85 SPUR GEAR—— ]

@'Epur Gear,..]

OT-36 M26 PILLOW BAL—

Oem

&8 M2.6 Pillow Ball_.10

OT-5 FRONT HUB o

& Front Hub * Front Hub
{(R)..1 (L)..]

OT-73 MOTOR CLEANER —

& Motlor Cleaner, 2

& Motor Plate.l

OT-86 COUNTER GEAR

i@ Counier Gear..l

TURBO OPTIMA MID wo, 2%



w1

OT-87 GEAR SHAFT SET

I —

8 Spur Gear Shaft,..l

e
¥ 2¢x11 Pin.2

[T

i-Center Gear Shaft.

OT-88 PROTECTOR SET

Collar_.1
*“ Protector Plate (B)..1 é E!
I # Protector —
- Washer, 2 i
@ * Wave Teothed Belt..|
n Pralector Plale (A1 Washoer. B

m Proteclor

OT-83 TOOTHED BELT

OT-90 WHEEL

OTW-3 SPECIAL CHASSIS

b M3xG TP Flat === M3x10 TP Flat Head

Head Serew,_.d
Screw...9 ] o |
== M3x6 Flat Head  pumss \3x15 TP Flat Head
? Wheel..4 Screw..4 Serew, 3 * Upper Deck Post.2

o Saver Shafl2

OT-82 UPPER DECK

& Upper Deck..1

OT-91 BUMPER

OTW-2 SPECIAL SHOCK STAY

& oy

OT-85 PLATE SET

OT-110 REAR PLATE
(L)
TURBO OPTIMA

# Rear Plate
(R)..1

AAID
':: —_—
» Rear Shock Siay #"""ﬁ[i! Q:@}
| 1 el o @ 2 o i ___._-"ﬂ" '}
w Fronl Suspension Plate G/
wFronl Shock Stay e
- e | N Upmr Rod o Rear Plate {L:l,..,.l
" Bumper...1 Piate 1 » Rear Suspension Plate..! |
OT-57 SUSPENSION SHAFT- SET-— OT-98 BATTERY HOLDER SET
Ot I8
w Suspension Shaft (A)..2 — | !&
[ —— g == @ Servo Spacer, 2
v Suspension Shaft (B) (Silver). 2 &<.] s [ear Emmﬁirnnnl_l « Hattery Holder..2
T 1 {F @
T e——— — L= ()
: & Swiich Plaie..l w Front Stabilizer S 551':nru %tEH
« Suspension Shaft (c) (Black).2 of Upper Deck Mound,, | End,.2 pacer.
OT-88 WING 5TAY SET OT-100 COLLAR SET OT-101 5.8 ¢ BALL -
: @ Wing Stay A (R)..1 @ (Black)
W E b Iﬂ‘ Euilu.r {L}
4 EL tﬂ“E Stay Join o rﬁjliqr | = @
B Wing Stay [ & e
& Wing Stay B.2 Washer_.4 ANES. (S)..2
OT-102 BELT COVER SET OT-103 TAPE SET
o
!
E )
: ] @ Delt Cover (C)..] @
w-Belt Cover (A).l L ) —
- & Gear Cover » One Touch Tape.2 « Sponge @ Rubber Cove
wl Tape..2 r..
& Belt Cover (B)..1

OT-105 ROD SET

%
" Sieering Rod..l

—

L

OT-106 BODY SET

& Body .1

DT=107 WING

————— OT-111 DECAL 3
TURBO
OPTIMA MID

@ Decal,,.l

OT-112 SCREW SETq

TURBD OPTIMA
MID

& Wing...1

Mo,k TURBO OPTIMA MID




SC- 40 MOTOR COVER

& Motor Cover,..|

1840 DOUBLE SIDES TAPE—]

@ Double Sided

W - 5061 UNIVERSAL SWING SHAFT

Q

 [rumm

[€,

B Universal Swing Shafi..2

@ 5¢ x12 Washer..2 @ M3 Nul.2

Tape...1
OTW-1 STABILIZER SET
W - 5005 SPECIAL ROD SET M2.6x6
(For Front and Rear) :
Bind Screw
T T
# Tic Rod.2 a
@ | m O .
_ & Slabilizer @& 48 ¢ Ball Set
ll Ea!l E“dlu 12 sLE VIR RIRITL I I'III!I'rlill'lll'rlllllli' Elupmr“.z “.E &uw"e
¥ Upper Rod..4 & Rear Stabilizer,, 1 (D: @)
3 Stabilizer Link..2
M3x15
4 58¢ Ball (Silver).8 Flat Head Screw
i Stabilizer w28
W58 ¢ Ball (Black).d4  M3x12 M2,6x12 " @ Stabilizer D pillow Ball 5
ek, Flat Head Serew Flat Head Screw ® Front Stabilizer... End Ball. 2 2 ke
1878 SCREW EF-37 STRAP (5) —_— EF-39 KI=-CAD STRAP 1903 4 @ XB . 9
LOCKING COMPOUND BALL BEARING
E- > E -
@ Strap (s)..6 @.Ni—-Cad Strap..8

8.2

@4 ¢ x8 Ball Bearing

EP-22 HOOK PIN —

==

@ Wing Pin..5

1889 BODY PIN

BALL

Qs

@ Body Pin_5 z8dxl4

1911 8¢ X4

1801 6 ¢ XI10 .

BEARING BALL BEARING

112 Dearing mﬁ::lﬂ Ball Bearin

1902 5 ¢+ X8
BALL BEARING

6 ¢ x8 Ball Bearing
2

i@

W - 3001 PRESSURE OIL SHOCK (5}

UM- 14 SERVO SAVER SET

S

2 Servo Saver

3 0)
& Servo Stay..4

uRfROQDIEREeH, 2

Collar,..2
a i

W - 5002 PRESSURE OIL SHOCK (L)

B Servo Saver (A).L1

@ o

# Servo Saver (D)1

fe]

G

S-Servo Saver (B)...]

© =

& M3 Mastic Nut..d 9 Shock
Bushing,. 4

o
c—,
% Serve Saver (C)...1

B Antenna Post..|

SD-78 ANTENNA PIPE

SG-25 SPROCKET SET
A3

 Antenna Pipe .5

1 (©

KC-20 E RING (E-4)

6

@ E Ring (E-4)..4

CB-72 E RING (E-3) @ Main Gear..1

Q

@& E Ring (E-3).4

i Dilferential Gear Case,..l

@ Differential Ring..2

TURBO OPTIMA MID o, nx




OPTIONAL PARTS LIST

OT- 64 SPECIAL WING ——— OT-67 LOW PROFILE WHEEL 1863 SPONCER —
{White) STICKER

Bponcer Sticker .2

Special Wing  (Silver)..1 Wheel

2)..2 Wheel (3)..2
OT-4 FRONT HUB SET HARD PINION GEARy LM-15 CODLING PLATE 1851 SHOCK OIL SET ——
{Low Caster) =T ]

(S MH)

Front Hub Front Hub NV !
(R)...1 (L)1 S e\
— W-5090(20T) / B Max12 |
- W.SOBGLIST) W-5081{21T
g T Cooling Plate,.| SN Cap Screw

W.5D86(16T) W.5092{22T)
MCSOBTEITT ) W-5093023T)

% WoSDER(IET) W-5054024T)
W-SDBIL 19T ) W-5095(25T)
1952 DIFFERENTIAL OIL—— 1953 SILICONE OIL (S) 1854 SILICONE OIL (M) 1955 SILICONE QIL (H)
Differential il Viscosity 1005C.2008C...1ca Viscosity 3005CA005C..lea s BUOSC..1es
W - 5031 LOW PROFILE TIRE UM- 17 WIIEEL SET

(Hard) {White)

Low Profile Tire,.2 Wheel (11,2 Wheel (2)..2 Wheel (3)..2

W -5032 LOW PROFILE TIRE W -5021 LOW PROFILE
. o0 WHEEL SET

{Silver Plaled)

Low Profile Tire _2 Wheel (1)..2 Wheel (2)..2 Wheel (3)..2

W-5003 ADJUSTABLE OIL SHOCK (S) W-5004 ADJUSTABLE OIL SHOCK (L)

o)

LERLEEL L L A an

wo. 513 TURBO OPTIMA MID —20—



The Super Hobby

AP ANDT



